

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

-----X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

-vs-

Crim. No. 16-155(JLL)
Hon. Jose L. Linares
Newark, New Jersey

GUY GENTILE,

Defendant.

-----X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF GUY GENTILE'S MOTION TO
DISMISS THE INDICTMENT BASED ON VIOLATIONS OF THE STATUTE OF
LIMITATIONS, HIS RIGHT TO A SPEEDY TRIAL, AND HIS RIGHT TO DUE
PROCESS**

Adam C. Ford, Esq.
Ford O'Brien LLP
Attorneys for Defendant Guy Gentile
85 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
Tel: (212) 858-0040
Email: aford@fordobrien.com

Chad D. Seigel, Esq.
Law Offices of Tacopina & Seigel, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendant Guy Gentile
275 Madison Avenue, 35th Floor
New York, New York 10016
Tel: (212) 227-8877
Fax: (212) 619-1028
Email: cseigel@tacopinalaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	4
I. The Government's Arguments in Support of a Six-Year Statute of Limitations Are Precluded by Binding Third Circuit Precedent	4
A. The Charges Against Mr. Gentile Are Expressly Governed by the Five-Year Statute of Limitations under 18 U.S.C. § 3282, and <i>Landgraf</i> and <i>Richardson</i> Mandate this Conclusion	7
1. There Is No Clear Congressional Intent to Apply 18 U.S.C. § 3301 Retroactively	9
2. The Government Cited Only to Cases Involving Statutes Which Congress Expressly Provided Should Apply Retroactively, and Have No Bearing on this Case	14
3. The District Court's Opinion in <i>Lewis</i> Addressing § 3301 Completely Misstates the Law, Is Contrary To <i>Landgraf</i> and <i>Richardson</i> , and Should Be Disregarded by this Court	17
4. <i>Richardson</i> Remains Good Law And, Given the Relevant Statutory Language, Instructs this Court to Apply § 3282	19
5. The Court May Not Apply a New Criminal Limitations Period Retroactively Without Clear Congressional Intent, Even in the Absence of an <i>Ex</i> <i>Post Facto</i> Violation	20
B. Both Mr. Gentile and the Government Reasonably Believed His Alleged Conduct Was Subject to a Five-Year Limitations Period When He Signed Each Tolling Agreement, Precluding Retroactive Application of a Six- Year Limitations Period in this Case	22

	Page
C. The Tolling Affidavits Unambiguously Provide That the Government Was Required to Formally Charge Mr. Gentile by June 30, 2015 or the Charges Would Be Time-Barred.....	25
1. If the Six-Year Limitations Period Applies, the Affidavits – Whether They Are Agreements or Waivers – Were Made Unknowingly, Unintelligently, and Involuntarily.....	27
2. The Tolling Affidavits Were Agreements – Not Waivers – Which Are Construed Against and Bind the Government.....	30
II. The Government Violated Mr. Gentile’s Sixth Amendment Speedy Trial Right by Imposing Strict Extrajudicial Bail Conditions on Him and Otherwise Substantially Restricting His Fundamental Rights.....	32
A. The Sixth Amendment Applies Where a Defendant is Subject to Actual Restraints of His Liberty After Arrest, Even If There Are No Formally Pending Charges.....	33
1. Mr. Gentile Was Subject to Lengthy and Substantial Governmental Restrictions and Public Accusation.....	35
2. Mr. Gentile Did Not Waiver His Right to a Speedy Trial by Cooperating.....	36
3. The Government Did Not Dismiss the Complaint in Good Faith	37
B. Each of the <i>Barker</i> Factors Supports Dismissal of the Indictment	39
III. Due Process Mandates Dismissal, as the Government Promised Not to Prosecute Mr. Gentile in Exchange for His Continued Cooperation and He Fulfilled His End of the Bargain.....	42
IV. The Numerous Statements of the FBI Agents, Together with the Totality of the Circumstances, Mandate Dismissal of the Indictment under the Fundamental Fairness Doctrine of the Due Process Clause	46
CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page (s)
Cases:	
<i>Al-Sharif v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 743 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>ATACS Corp. v. Trans World Comms. Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 659 (3d Cir. 1998).....	44
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	41, 42
<i>Biegalski v. Am. Bankers Ins. Co. of Florida</i> , No. 14-6197, 2016 WL 1718101(D.N.J. Apr. 29, 2016).....	29
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , No. 15-9173, 2016 WL 5888333 (U.S. Oct. 11, 2016).....	20
<i>Bradley v. School Bd. of City of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974).....	23
<i>Bulgin v. State</i> , 912 So. 2d 307 (Fla. 2005).....	40
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992).....	35
<i>Falter v. United States</i> , 23 F.2d 420 (2d Cir. 1928).....	8
<i>Hassett v. Welch</i> , 303 U.S. 303 (1938).....	8
<i>Houmis v. United States</i> , 558 F.2d 182 (3d Cir. 1977)	29
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	9

Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.
511 U.S. 244 (1994).....*ibid.*

Lieberman v. Cambridge Partners, L.L.C.,
432 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2005).....19

Lindh v. Murphy,
521 U.S. 320 (1997).....9

Mirza v. Ins. Adm’r of America,
800 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 2015).....30

Ponnapula v. Ashcroft,
373 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 2004).....24

Rohde v. United States,
415 F.2d 695 (9th Cir. 1969).....32

R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.
331 U.S. 519 (1947)14

Santabello v. New York,
404 U.S. 257 (1971)..... 45

Smith v. TA Operating LLC,
Civil No. 10-2563 (FLW), 2011 WL 3667507 (D.N.J. Aug. 19, 2011).....30

Sohn v. Waterson,
84 U.S. 596 (1873).....10

Steven I. v. Central Bucks Sch. Dist.,
618 F.3d 411 (3d Cir. 2010).....19

St. Louis v. Texas Worker’s Comp. Comm’n,
65 F.3d 43 (5th Cir. 1995).....18

Stogner v. California,
539 U.S. 607 (2003).....18

Toussie v. United States,
397 U.S.112 (1970).....8

United States v. Bradley,
381 F.3d 641(7th Cir. 2004).....29

United States v. Carini,
562 F.2d 144 (2d Cir. 1977).....40

United States v. Chandler,
66 F.3d 1460 (8th Cir. 1995).....18

United States v. Davis,
679 F.2d 845 (11th Cir. 1982)40

United States v. Flemmi,
225 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2000).....46

United States v. Gebbie,
294 F.3d 540 (3d Cir. 2002)44

United States v. Grimes,
142 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1998).....16

United States v. Jackson,
480 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2007)9, 15

United States v. Jeffries,
405 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2005).....14

United States v. Jideonwo v. INS,
224 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2000).....23

United States v. Leo Sure Chief,
438 F.3d 920 (2006).....9, 15, 16

United States v. Levine,
658 F.2d 113 (3d Cir. 1981).....28

United States v. Lewis,
774 F.3d 837 (5th Cir. 2014).....18

United States v. Lopez de Victoria,
66 M.J. 67 (C.A.A.F. 2008).....10, 13, 15

United States v. MacDonald,
456 U.S. 1 (1982).....33

United States v. Madia,
955 F.2d 538 (8th Cir. 1992).....17

United States v. Marion,

404 U.S. 307 (1971)34

United States v. Mayfield,
999 F.2d 1497 (11th Cir. 1993)19

United States v. Mergen,
764 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2014).....32

United States v. New Buffalo Amusement Corp.,
600 F.2d 368 (2d Cir. 1979).....40

United States v. Nolan-Cooper,
155 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 1998).....30

United States v. Pascal,
496 F. Supp 313 (N.D. Ill. 1979).....46

United States v. Pelullo,
399 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005).....29

United States v. Richardson,
393 F. Supp. 83 (1974).....*ibid.*

United States v. Roberts,
515 F.2d 642 (2d Cir. 1975).....40

United States v. Schneider,
No. CRIM. A. 10-29, 2010 WL 3656027 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 15, 2010).....10, 15

United States v. Stead,
745 F.2d 1170, 1172 (8th Cir. 1984).....34

United States v. Williams,
591 F. App’x 78,(3d Cir. 2014).....37

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 250(d).....	32
18 U.S.C. § 844(i).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3011.....	<i>ibid.</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3282	<i>ibid.</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3283	<i>ibid.</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3286.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 3294	13
18 U.S.C. § 3297.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 3300.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 3301	<i>ibid.</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3509.....	14
18 U.S.C. §6502.....	32
